The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.5%.  The projection of
cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions form plan
members will be made at the current contribution rates and contributions from employers
will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based on the assumptions, the
System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount
Rate Assumption
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage
point lower than the current rate:

ERS

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

Current
Assumption

(7.5%)

1%
Increase
(8.5%)

City’s proportionate share of the
  net pension liability $ 12,109,125 $ 1,816,705 $ (6,872,649)

CITY OF ITHACA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

34

Note 8 Pension Obligations - Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension (Asset) Liability to the
Discount Rate Assumption - Continued

PFRS

1% Decrease

(6.5%)

Current
Assumption

(7.5%)

1%
Increase
(8.5%)

City’s proportionate share of the
  net pension liability $ 10,875,935 $ 816,850 $ (7,613,270)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of the
respective valuation dates were as follows:

 Dollars in

Thousands
 Dollars in

Thousands
  ERS  PFRS

Valuation date April 1, 2014  April 1, 2014

Employers’ total pension liability $   164,591,504   28,474,417
Plan net position (161,213,259)  (28,199,157)
Employers’ Net Pension Liability $   3,378,245   275,260

Ratio of Plan Net Position to the
  Employers’ Total Pension Liability 97.9%   99.0%

CITY OF ITHACA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

35

Note 8 Pension Obligations - Continued

Effect on Net Position
Changes in the net pension liability and deferred outflows and inflows of resources for the
year ended December 31, 2015 resulted in the following effect on net position:

Beginning  Ending

ERS Balance  Change   Balance
Net pension liability $ (2,430,089) $   613,384 $ (1,816,705)
Deferred outflows of resources   1,925,021   203,043   2,128,064
Deferred inflows of resources   - (48,714) (48,714)
  Total $ (505,068)   767,713   262,645

Beginning  Ending

PFRS Balance  Change   Balance
Net pension liability $ (1,235,425) $   418,575 $ (816,850)
Deferred outflows of resources   1,952,876   251,937   2,204,813
Deferred inflows of resources   - (67,603) (67,603)
  Total $   717,451 $   602,909 $   1,320,360

Restatement of Net Position
For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015, the City implemented GASB Statement
No. 68, “Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - Amendment to GASB
Statement No. 27,” and GASB Statement No. 71, “Pension Transition for Contributions
Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date.”  The implementation of these new accounting
standards resulted in the reporting of deferred outflows of resources, a liability, and
deferred inflows of resources related to the City’s participation in the New York State
Employees’ retirement system.  The City’s net position has been restated as follows: